Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



Lygend Resources & Technology Co., Ltd. 宁波力勤资源科技股份有限公司

(A joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability) (Stock Code: 2245)

NOTICE OF H SHARE CLASS MEETING

Notice is hereby given that the H Share Class Meeting of Lygend Resources & Technology Co., Ltd. (the "Company") will be held on Tuesday, 21 May 2024 at 10:45 a.m. (or any adjournment thereof) at 10/F, Building C10, R&D Park, Lane 299, Guanghua Road, Yinzhou District, Ningbo City, Zhejiang Province, PRC, to consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolutions. Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used in this notice shall have the same meanings as those defined in the circular of the Company dated 29 April 2024.

SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS

- 1. To consider and approve the proposed amendments to the Articles of Association.
- 2. To consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without amendments, the following resolution as a special resolution:

The General Mandate for the Repurchase of H Shares

- (a) subject to paragraphs (b) and (c) below, the Board be and is hereby authorized to exercise all the powers of the Company to repurchase the H Shares in issue of the Company on the Stock Exchange during the Relevant Period (as defined in paragraph (e) of special resolution numbered 12 of the notice of the 2023 AGM of the Company), subject to and in accordance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations and/or requirements of the PRC, the Stock Exchange or any other governmental or regulatory bodies.
- (b) the total number of H Shares of the Company authorised to be repurchased subject to the approval in paragraph (a) above during the Relevant Period shall not exceed 10% of the total number of the H Shares in issue (excluding any Treasury Shares) of the Company as at the date of the passing of this resolution.
- (c) the approval in paragraph (a) above shall be conditional upon:
 - (i) the passing of a special resolution at the AGM of the Company to be held on 21 May 2024 with the same terms (except for this sub-paragraph (c)(i)) as the resolutions passed at the H Share Class Meeting and the Unlisted Share Class Meeting to be convened separately for such purpose; and

- (ii) the Company not being required by any of its creditors to repay or to provide guarantee in respect of any amount due to any of them (or if the Company is so required by any of its creditors, the Company having, in its absolute discretion, repaid or provided guarantee in respect of such amount) pursuant to the notification procedure set out in Article 246 of the Articles of Association.
- (d) the Board be hereby authorised to:
 - (i) where applicable, make such amendments to the Articles of Association of the Company accordingly as it thinks fit so as to reduce the registered share capital of the Company and to reflect the new capital structure of the Company upon the repurchase of H Shares as contemplated in paragraph (a) above; and
 - (ii) where applicable, file the amended Articles of Association with the relevant governmental authorities of the PRC.

By order of the Board Lygend Resources & Technology Co., Ltd. CAI Jianyong Chairman, General Manager and Executive Director

The PRC, 29 April 2024

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. CAI Jianyong, Ms. FEI Feng, Mr. CAI Jianwei and Mr. YU Weijun; the non-executive Director is Mr. Lawrence LUA Gek Pong; the independent non-executive Directors are Dr. HE Wanpeng, Ms. ZHANG Zhengping and Dr. WANG James Jixian.

Notes:

- 1. For details of the general mandate for the repurchase of H Shares, please refer to the accompanying circular of the Company.
- 2. In order to determine the H Share Shareholders who are entitled to attend the H Share Class Meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 16 May 2024 to Tuesday, 21 May 2024, both days inclusive. To be entitled to attend and vote at the H Share Class Meeting, H Share Shareholders whose transfers of Shares have not been registered shall deposit the transfer documents together with the relevant share certificates with the H share registrar of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 14 May 2024.
- 3. Each Shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the H Share Class Meeting may appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote on his or her behalf. A proxy need not be a Shareholder.
- 4. If a Shareholder appoints more than one proxy to attend the meeting, its proxy can only vote by poll.
- 5. If a proxy is appointed to attend the H Share Class Meeting on behalf of an H Share Shareholder, the proxy must produce a form of proxy which is signed by the appointer or his/her agent so authorized in writing, or if the appointer is a legal person, sealed by the stamp of the legal person or signed by its director or agent so officially authorized. The form of proxy shall specify the number of shares represented by the proxy of the Shareholder. Where a Shareholder appoints more than one proxy, he/she shall specify the number of shares represented by each proxy.
- 6. The form of proxy must be signed by the Shareholder or his/her attorney duly authorized in writing. If the Shareholder is a corporation, the instrument must be either under its common seal or signed by the director or his/her attorney duly authorized. If the instrument is signed by an attorney of the Shareholder, the power of attorney authorizing that attorney to sign or other authorization document must be notarized.
- 7. In order to be valid, the form of proxy of the H Share Shareholders together with the power of attorney or other authorization document (if any) signed by the authorized person or notarially certified power of attorney must be deposited at the H share registrar of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong; or to the business address of the Company in the PRC, at 10-11/F, Building C10, R&D Park, Lane 299, Guanghua Road, Yinzhou District, Ningbo City, Zhejiang Province, PRC, not less than 24 hours before the time appointed for holding the H Share Class Meeting or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be). Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a Shareholder from attending and voting in person at the H Share Class Meeting if he/she so wishes.
- 8. References to time and dates in this notice are to Hong Kong time and dates.